

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 4813 OF 2024**

Mr. Vishal Popat and OthersPetitioners.

V/s

The State of Maharashtra and Others Respondents.

Mr. Arshad Shaikh, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Namrata Agashe, Advocate for the petitioners.

Mr. Amit Gharte, Advocate for respondent no.4

Mr. B.V. Samant, Additional Government Pleader a/w Mrs T.N. Bhatia, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent nos. 1 and 2.

**CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR &
M. M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd APRIL, 2025

P.C. :

1] Leave granted to amend the prayer clauses in the writ petition. Amendment be carried out within a period of one week from today. Thereafter issue notice to the respondents, returnable in further period of four weeks.

2] The learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondent nos. 1 and 2. Mr. Amit Gharte, waives notice for respondent no.4. Other respondents be duly served.

3] Stand over to 17/06/2025.

(M. M. SATHAYE, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)